EXTRAORDINARY PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 1362 CUTTACK, SATURDAY, JUNE 17, 2023/JAISTHA 27, 1945

No. 3954—EXC-FE-ESTT-0015/2021-Ex.
GOVERNMENT OF ODISHA

EXCISE DEPARTMENT

RESOLUTION

The 8th June 2023

SUBJECT—Guidelines Conversion of the post of Excise Constable from Disrict Cadre and EI && EB Unit Cadre to Divisional Cadre and the post of Assistant Sub-Inspector of Excise from District Cadre and EI & EB Unit Cadre to State Cadre.

With a view to create a strong and effective administration in the State by bringing efficiency and transparency among the Excise Constables and Assistant Sub-Inspectors of Excise and to achieve the aims and objectives of Government in implementation of 5-T initiatives as well as augmentation of excise revenue and eradication of parallel illegal liquor trade, the proposal for conversion of the posts of Excise Constable and Assistant Sub-Inspector of Excise from District and EI & EB Unit Cadre to Divisional Cadre and State Cadre respectively was under active consideration of the Government for some time past.

- **2.** After careful consideration, Government have been pleased to convert the post of Excise Constable from District Cadre and EI & EB Unit Cadre to Divisional Cadre and the post of Assistant Sub-Inspector of Excise from District Cadre and EI & EB Unit Cadre to State Cadre for better administration and smooth management of excise administration ensuring rationalization of their cadre.
- **3.** The Excise Commissioner, Odisha shall be the cadre controlling authority relating to appointment, posting, transfer, promotion including overall cadre management in case of Excise Constables and Assistant Sub-Inspectors of Excise instead of District Excise Administration of the respective Districts.

- **4.** Inter-se seniority among the existing Excise Constables and Assistant Sub-Inspectors of Excise appointed in all the district cadre along with EI & EB Unit cadre shall be fixed in the respective new cadres appropriately.
- **5.** The common gradation list of Excise Constables and Assistant Sub-Inspectors of Excise shall be maintained simultaneously, but separately by the Excise Commissioner, Odisha for governing recruitment including promotions to the higher ranks.
- **6.** The relevant provisions of cadre rules i.e. the Odisha Lower Excise Service (Method of Recruitment and Conditions of Service) Rules, 2011 and its Amendment Rules, 2014 shall be amended suitably by the Government.
- **7.** The Cabinet have approved the proposal in their 59th Meeting held on 29.05.2023.
 - **8.** This will come into force with immediate effect.

O_{RDER}—Ordered that this Resolution be published in the Extraordinary Issue of the Odisha Gazette and copies thereof be forwarded to Secretary to Governor, Odisha/ All Departments of Government/ All Heads of Departments/ Principal Accountant General (A&E), Odisha/ Principal Accountant General (Audit), Odisha/ Secretary, Odisha Public Service Commission/ Secretary, Odisha Staff Selection Commission.

By Order of the Governor

VISHAL KUMAR DEV

Principal Secretary to Government